
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 06 March 2018

To: Members of the Ethical Governance and 
Personnel Committee

Mrs R Camamile (Chairman)
Mr RG Allen
Mr MB Cartwright
Mr WJ Crooks
Mr MR Lay

Mr K Morrell
Mr M Nickerson
Mr LJP O'Shea
Ms BM Witherford

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear member,

There will be a meeting of the ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE in 
the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on WEDNESDAY, 14 MARCH 2018 at 6.00 pm and your 
attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE -  14 MARCH 2018

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the two meetings held on 12 January 2018.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.

6.  EQUALITIES MONITORING (Pages 7 - 24)

Report presenting workforce data, for information.

7.  COMPLAINTS UPDATE 

To provide an update on complaints outstanding.

8.  PROCESS AND SCHEME OF DELEGATION FOR CODE OF CONDUCT 
COMPLAINTS (Verbal Report)

For discussion.

9.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 

10.  MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 

To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2, 7c and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act.

11.  COMPLAINT 2018/01 (Pages 25 - 32)

Fact finding report attached.

12.  COMPLAINT 2018/02 (Pages 33 - 36)

Fact finding report attached.



-92 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

12 JANUARY 2018 AT 9.45 AM

PRESENT: Mrs R Camamile - Chairman

Mr RG Allen, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr E Hollick (for Mr MB Cartwright), Mr BE Sutton (for Mr M 
Nickerson) and Ms BM Witherford

Also in attendance: Mr G Grimes, Independent Person

Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny and Rebecca Owen

274 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Boothby, Cartwright, 
Nickerson and O’Shea, with the substitutions of Cllr Hollick for Cllr Cartwright and Cllr 
Sutton for Cllr Nickerson authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10.

275 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Witherford and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman.

276 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

277 COMPLAINTS UPDATE 

It was noted that the only other outstanding complaint was the subject of a separate 
meeting which would follow this one.

278 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 

On the motion of Councillor Allen seconded by Councillor Sutton, it was

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
of that Act.

279 COMPLAINT 2017-07 

Members gave consideration to a complaint about two parish councillors. It was noted 
that this was before the committee as it did not fall within the remit of the Monitoring 
Officer’s delegated powers.

Members felt that there had not been a breach of the code of conduct by either of the 
members. It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Crooks and

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-93 -

RESOLVED – no further action be taken in respect of this complaint.

(The meeting closed at 10.00 am)

CHAIRMAN

Page 2



-94 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

12 JANUARY 2018 AT 10.30 AM

PRESENT: Mrs R Camamile - Chairman
Mr RG Allen, Mrs MA Cook (for Mr LJP O'Shea), Mr WJ Crooks, Mr E Hollick (for Mr MB 
Cartwright), Mr BE Sutton (for Mr M Nickerson), Mr P Wallace (for Mr CW Boothby) and 
Ms BM Witherford

Also in attendance: Mr G Grimes, Independent Person

Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny and Rebecca Owen

280 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Boothby, Cartwright, 
Nickerson and O’Shea, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with 
council procedure rule 10:

Councillor Wallace for Councillor Boothby
Councillor Hollick for Councillor Cartwright
Councillor Sutton for Councillor Nickerson
Councillor Cook for Councillor O’Shea.

281 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

282 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 

On the motion of Councillor Allen seconded by Councillor Witherford, it was

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
of that Act.

283 COMPLAINT 2017-06 

Members gave consideration to the report of the independent investigator in relation to a 
complaint about Councillor Chris Boothby which had been referred for a hearing by the 
Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee on 29 November 2017.

The committee was informed that the subject member had indicated he would not be in 
attendance at the meeting and they agreed to continue in his absence as it was highly 
unlikely, given comments he had made, that he would attend at a later date should they 
decide to adjourn.

The investigator, Mr Maxey, was in attendance and presented his findings. He outlined 
the allegations that, on 6 June 2017, there was an exchange between Councillor 
Boothby and the complainant concerning where the complainant had parked their car. Mr 
Maxey referred to the three allegations within the complaint:

Page 3



-95 -

(i) That, in challenging the complainant’s parking, Councillor Boothby breached the 
requirement in Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council’s code of conduct for 
Members in that he failed to ‘strive to create respectful and courteous 
relationships with everyone you come into contact with as a Member’ (paragraph 
1(b)) and the Nolan Principles (paragraph 1(a) and appendix 1 of the code);

(ii) That Councillor Boothby challenged the complainant’s entitlement to a blue 
badge, in breach of the same provisions of the code;

(iii) That the manner in which Councillor Boothby spoke to the complainant breached 
the same provisions of the code.

The investigator had found that, on the balance of probabilities, there had been a breach 
of (i) and (ii) above but that, due to it being a case of the complainant’s word against the 
subject member’s, on the balance of probabilities there had not been a breach of the 
code of conduct in relation to point (iii) above.

The investigator explained that Councillor Boothby had felt that he had a role to 
challenge the complainant as part of his role as Executive member for Housing & 
Community Safety, whereas he had no more responsibility to do so than any other 
member of the public. He also explained that the issue for discussion was not whether 
the complainant had parked in an inconvenient or obstructive manner, but about how 
Councillor Boothby had treated the complainant and how he had challenged the 
complainant’s use of and entitlement to a blue badge.

Members then asked questions of Mr Maxey in relation to the details of the case to 
ascertain the relevant facts. This part of the hearing concluded at 10:45am and Mr 
Maxey left the meeting.

Members then considered the information they had received and the options available to 
them.

In reaching a decision, members referred to the following:

 Agreement with the investigator’s report that Councillor Boothby had breached 
the code of conduct in relation to two elements

 Agreement with the investigator’s report that Councillor Boothby had not, on the 
balance of probability, breached the code of conduct in relation to the third 
element of the allegation

 The disappointing fact that Councillor Boothby had not attended the meeting to 
make representations

 The contempt for the committee and standards process evidently held by 
Councillor Boothby being at odds with his membership of that very body

 The poor reflection of Councillor Boothby’s behaviour on other members of the 
Council and the Council as a whole.

The options were discussed and it was moved by Councillor Camamile and seconded by 
Councillors Cook and Witherford that Councillor Boothby had breached the code of 
conduct and the following sanctions should be imposed:

1. Issue a formal letter to Councillor Boothby setting out the breach of the code 
which had been identified

2. Censure the member by issuing a public statement
3. Make recommendations to Council to remove Councillor Boothby from positions 

on council bodies and outside bodies for the remainder of the current term of 
office (to May 2019), including precluding him from substituting at meetings

4. Recommend training for Councillor Boothby
5. Require Councillor Boothby to issue an apology to the complainant.

Page 4



-96 -

Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was unanimously

RESOLVED –

(i) Councillor Boothby had breached the code of conduct by failing to 
comply with the requirement to “strive to create respectful and 
courteous relationships with everyone you come into contact with 
as a member” when he:

a. Challenged the complainant’s parking
b. Challenged the complainant’s entitlement to a blue badge.

(ii) The following sanctions be actioned:

1. A formal letter be issued to Councillor Boothby setting out the 
breach of the code identified;

2. A formal statement be issued by the committee on behalf of 
the Council;

3. Council be RECOMMENDED to remove Councillor Boothby 
from his positions on council bodies and outside bodies for the 
remainder of the current term of office (to May 2019), including 
precluding him from substituting at meetings;

4. Appropriate training be provided for Councillor Boothby;
5. Councillor Boothby be required to issue an apology to the 

complainant.

Reasons:

1. On the balance of probabilities, Councillor Boothby failed to treat the complainant 
with respect on 6 June 2017;

2. The Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee wish to make a statement to the 
effect that they do not condone this behaviour in light of the poor reflection of 
Councillor Boothby’s actions on other members and the Council as a whole;

3. In addition to the embarrassment caused by his actions on 6 June, Councillor 
Boothby has (in failing to attend this hearing) shown a lack of respect for the 
committee and the standards process and, as a consequence, the privilege of 
holding positions on council bodies and outside bodies should be withdrawn. This 
includes acting as substitute for other members on any council or outside bodies;

4. This matter clearly caused the complainant upset and embarrassment, in 
acknowledgement of which an apology should be issued.

(The Meeting closed at 11.15 am)

CHAIRMAN

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 1 FEBRUARY 2018
ETHICAL GOVERNANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 14 MARCH 2018

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

EQUALITIES MONITORING – 2016/17 

Report of Director of Corporate Services

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report presents workforce data for the period April 2016 to March 2017 
(including comparison data for the financial years 2014/15 and 2015/16). The data 
covers an equality analysis of headcount, FTE, occupational segregation, recruitment 
and selection, leavers and employment relation matters. The report also sets out the 
mandatory gender pay gap as at 31 March 2017. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That members of the committee: 

 Note the equalities monitoring data and the proactive measures taken to 
address inequalities

 Note the positive gender pay gap of 4.3% as at 31 March 2017

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 Under the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 
2017 (SI 2017/353) there are three specific duties:

 to publish equality information; 
 to publish equality objectives and 
 to publish gender pay gap information. 

3.2 The public sector equality duty relates to the following nine protected characteristics:

• Age
• Disability
• Gender reassignment
• Marriage and civil partnerships

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



06/16

• Pregnancy and maternity
• Race
• Religion and belief
• Sex and
• Sexual orientation

3.3 In order to meet the specific duty, the Council is also required to publish sufficient 
information on p
[...]
 training for manual workers or 
for staff who do not have access to e-learning.

3.11 Mandatory Gender Pay Gap Reporting

The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 
expanded the specific duties within the Equality Act 2010 to introduce the gender pay 
gap reporting duty for public authorities.  

Page 9



06/16

This is a new requirement for employers with more than 250 employees at a 
snapshot date of 31 March each year. Employers should publish specific figures 
about their gender pay gap on their own website and on the government’s online 
reporting service, in particular:

• The mean and median gender pay gap 
• The mean and median bonus
• The proportion of males and females receiving a bonus payment;
• The proportion of males and females in each quartile pay band; and
• A written statement from an appropriate senior person which confirms the 

accuracy of the calculations

As at 31 March 2017 the council’s gender pay gap was 4.3%. The average mean 
hourly rate for female employees is £12.39 which is lower compared to male 
employees which is £12.94. This is a difference of 55 pence per hour. The calculation 
is set out below:

0.55/£12.94 x 100 = a gap of 4.25% (rounded up to 4.3%)

Full details are contained within the gender pay gap report (Appendix 2) and should 
be published no later than 31 March 2018. The pay gap reported is extremely 
positive given that it is significantly lower than other public sector employers which 
average a pay gap of 17% and the private sector which averages 21.1% (Office for 
National Statistics (ONS) 2017).  

3.12 Positive measures

Disabled employees represent 2.5% of the workforce; this is below the corporate 
target (2.99%). The council is a ‘Disability Confident Employer’ and this scheme 
replaces the former ‘two tick scheme’ and is an initiative led by the DWP. By signing 
up to the scheme the council is showing that it is committed to increasing the number 
of disabled staff at the

Minutes of the meeting


-137 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

14 MARCH 2018 AT 6.00 PM

PRESENT: Mrs R Camamile - Chairman
Mr RG Allen, Mr MB Cartwright, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr MA Hall (for Mr LJP O'Shea), 
Mr K Morrell and Mr M Nickerson

Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny and Rebecca Owen

392 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Crooks (although he 
arrived during the meeting), O’Shea and Witherford with the substitution of Councillor 
Hall for Councillor O’Shea authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
Apologies were also received from Gordon Grimes, Independent Person, and it was 
noted that he had submitted written comments on the code of conduct complaints on the 
agenda.

393 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Camamile and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the two meetings held on 12 January 2018 
be confirmed and signed by the chairman.

394 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

395 EQUALITIES MONITORING 

Members received a report which presented workforce data for 2016/17, including the 
gender pay gap figure.

A member referred to the male/female split of employees being 50/50 but the gender 
split of part time staff being very different and asked that this be more clearly highlighted 
in the report. Whilst it was acknowledged that the gender pay gap was smaller than in 
other public sector organisations and much smaller than private sector companies, it was 
requested that as much as possible be done to reduce the gap. It was also stated that 
the job evaluation scheme ensured that there was equal pay for equal jobs.

The decrease in disabled employees was acknowledged and it was requested that, 
whilst it was not an area over which the authority had direct control, every action be 
taken to increase this figure. In response, it was reported that work was planned to 
encourage disabled employees to declare their disability.

It was moved by Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Allen and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.



-138 -

396 COMPLAINTS UPDATE 

It was reported that there were no complaints outstanding other than those including on 
the agenda for this meeting.

397 PROCESS AND SCHEME OF DELEGATION FOR CODE OF CONDUCT 
COMPLAINTS 

Following a request at the last meeting of Council to review the code of conduct 
complaints process and whether the Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee was 
the appropriate body to consider complaints, members were given the opportunity to 
discuss the matter. During discussion, the following points were raised:

 The possibility of delegating more power to the Monitoring Officer to avoid 
bringing complaints to the committee where no further action was recommended

 The need to make all members aware of the procedure and the powers/sanctions 
available to the committee

 The importance of the committee being able to make recommendations to 
Council, which serves to avoid any difficulties arising from making 
recommendation to political groups and assists in increasing public confidence in 
the complaints process.

It was agreed that a report be brought to the next meeting which outlined the process, 
the numbers of complaints and the options available.

398 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 

On the motion of Councillor Allen seconded by Councillor Cartwright, it was

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 7c and 10 of Part I of Schedule 
12A of that Act.

399 COMPLAINT 2018/01 

Consideration was given to a complaint about a parish councillor not having declared an 
interest at a meeting. Members felt that the matter was potentially serious and felt that an 
investigation was required. It was moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor 
Allen and

RESOLVED – the complaint be referred to the Monitoring Officer for 
investigation.

400 COMPLAINT 2018/02 

Members gave consideration to a complaint about a parish councillor having disclosed 
confidential staffing matters in a public meeting and without due notice having been 
provided of the item. Whilst members felt the meeting should perhaps have moved into 
private session during consideration of the item, it was acknowledged that other 
councillors would have been aware of the intention to discuss the item from the heading 
on the agenda and that sharing the information was only necessary because of 
questions posed.

It was moved by Councillor Cartwright and seconded by Councillor Camamile that no 
further action be taken in relation to the complaint, but that the clerk to the parish council 



-139 -

should be reminded that such discussions should take place in private session. Upon 
being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED.

Councillor Crooks arrived at 6.52pm.

It was also suggested that guidance be sent to all parish/town clerks about moving into 
private session to discuss information from which the public and press should be 
exempt.

RESOLVED – 

(i) No further action be taken in respect of complaint 2018/02;

(ii) The parish clerk be reminded of the need to move into private 
session when necessary;

(iii) Guidance be issued to all clerks in relation to exempt information.

(The Meeting closed at 6.55 pm)

CHAIRMAN


